

ITEM 10.1  
ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY  
RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT

Contract: \_\_\_\_\_ Project No.: 201900004  
Project Description: Small Services Contract Area No. 2  
February 1, 2019 through January 31, 2021

**CONTRACT AWARD**  
Contractor/Supplier: 716 Site Contracting, Inc.  
Award Amount: \$1,752,400.00

**BID SUMMARY**  
Date advertised for Bids 11/05/2018 Date of Bid Opening 12/04/2018  
Bidder Total Bid Amount  
716 Site Contracting, Inc. \*\* \$1,752,400.00  
Russo Development \$1,995,850.00  
Kandey Company, Inc. \$2,464,450.00

\*\* Corrected figure – see Bid Tabulation

Attachments:  Bid Tabulation  Consultant's Recommendation

**BUDGET:**

|                                  |   |                       |                        |
|----------------------------------|---|-----------------------|------------------------|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Capital | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> O & M | Unit No.: <u>2525</u> | Budget Item No.: _____ |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Capital | <input type="checkbox"/> O & M            | Unit No.: _____       | Budget Item No.: _____ |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Capital | <input type="checkbox"/> O & M            | Unit No.: _____       | Budget Item No.: _____ |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Capital | <input type="checkbox"/> O & M            | Unit No.: _____       | Budget Item No.: _____ |

WMBE APPROVAL (If Applicable):  
 Affirmative Action Officer Savanya Jeter Date: 1/10/2019

Remarks: \_\_\_\_\_

BY: LFK  
01/09/2019

| ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY<br>Small Services Area #2<br>Feb 1, 2019 through Jan 31, 2021<br>Tabulation of Bids received December 4, 2018<br>Project No. 201900004 |   | Engineers Estimate<br>10/23/2018 |      | Contractor<br>716 Site Contracting Inc.<br>7311 Ward Rd<br>N. Tonawanda, NY 14120<br>Bid Bond: 5% |                | Contractor<br>Russo Development, Inc.<br>3710 Milestrip Rd<br>Blasdell, NY 14219<br>Bid Bond: 5% |                | Contractor<br>Kandley Company, Inc.<br>19 Ransier Dr.<br>West Seneca, NY 14224<br>Bid Bond: 5% |                 |
|--|---|----------------------------------|------|---|----------------|--|----------------|--|-----------------|
| Item   | Description   | Quantity                         | Unit | Unit Cost   | Total          | Unit Cost  | Total          | Unit Cost  | Total           |
| 1A1  | 3/4" & 1" New Services Installation cip/dip             | 115                              | EA   | \$1,000.00  | \$115,000.00   | \$1,050.00   | \$120,750.00   | \$1,500.00   | \$172,500.00    |
| 1A2  | 1.5" & 2" New Services Installation                     | 20                               | EA   | \$1,000.00  | \$20,000.00    | \$200.00   | \$4,000.00     | \$500.00   | \$10,000.00     |
| 1B1  | 3/4" & 1" New Services Installation pccp                | 5                                | EA   | \$1,000.00  | \$5,000.00     | \$200.00   | \$1,000.00     | \$500.00   | \$2,500.00      |
| 1B2  | 1.5" & 2" New Services Installation                     | 5                                | EA   | \$1,000.00  | \$5,000.00     | \$200.00   | \$1,000.00     | \$500.00   | \$2,500.00      |
| 1C1  | 3/4" & 1" New Services Installation pvc                 | 425                              | EA   | \$1,700.00  | \$722,500.00   | \$2,030.00   | \$862,750.00   | \$2,000.00   | \$850,000.00    |
| 1C2  | 1.5" & 2" New Services Installation                     | 10                               | EA   | \$1,300.00  | \$13,000.00    | \$1,100.00   | \$11,000.00    | \$500.00   | \$5,000.00      |
| 1D1  | 3/4" & 1" Replacement in pavement cip/dip/acp/pccp/pvc  | 50                               | EA   | \$1,500.00  | \$75,000.00    | \$1,500.00   | \$75,000.00    | \$1,750.00   | \$87,500.00     |
| 1D2  | 1.5" & 2" Replacement in pavement cip/dip/acp/pccp/pvc  | 5                                | EA   | \$1,500.00  | \$7,500.00     | \$1,300.00   | \$6,500.00     | \$1,000.00   | \$5,000.00      |
| 1D3  | 3/4" & 1" Replacement in grass cip/dip/acp/pccp/pvc     | 50                               | EA   | \$1,500.00  | \$75,000.00    | \$1,300.00   | \$65,000.00    | \$1,430.00   | \$71,500.00     |
| 1D4  | 1.5" & 2" Replacement in grass cip/dip/acp/pccp/pvc     | 5                                | EA   | \$1,300.00  | \$6,500.00     | \$1,200.00   | \$6,000.00     | \$250.00   | \$1,250.00      |
| 2A1  | 3/4" & 1" Copper Tubing                                 | 11000                            | LF   | \$15.00   | \$165,000.00   | \$4.00   | \$44,000.00    | \$6.00   | \$66,000.00     |
| 2A2  | 1.5" & 2" Copper Tubing                                 | 200                              | LF   | \$15.00   | \$3,000.00     | \$4.00   | \$800.00       | \$8.00   | \$1,600.00      |
| 2A3  | 3/4" & 1" Polyethylene Tubing                           | 1000                             | LF   | \$11.00   | \$11,000.00    | \$4.00   | \$4,000.00     | \$6.00   | \$6,000.00      |
| 2A4  | 1.5" & 2" Polyethylene Tubing                           | 500                              | LF   | \$11.00   | \$5,500.00     | \$4.00   | \$2,000.00     | \$8.00   | \$4,000.00      |
| 3A1  | Not Used  |                                  |      |   |                |  |                |  |                 |
| 3A2  | Not Used  |                                  |      |   |                |  |                |  |                 |
| 4A1  | Rock Excavation (F.M.U.P. \$50/Cubic Yard)              | 150                              | CY   | \$65.00   | \$9,750.00     | \$50.00  | \$7,500.00     | \$80.00  | \$12,000.00     |
| 4B1  | Rock Drilling 3/4-inch to 2-inch up to 10 feet          | 300                              | LF   | \$12.00   | \$3,600.00     | \$5.00   | \$1,500.00     | \$85.00  | \$25,500.00     |
| 4B2  | Rock Drilling 3/4-inch to 1-inch beyond 10 feet         | 750                              | LF   | \$12.00   | \$9,000.00     | \$5.00   | \$3,750.00     | \$5.00   | \$3,750.00      |
| 4B3  | Rock Drilling 1 1/2-inch to 2-inch beyond 10 feet       | 750                              | LF   | \$11.00   | \$8,250.00     | \$5.00   | \$3,750.00     | \$5.00   | \$3,750.00      |
| 5A1  | Test Pit Excavation/Backfill (F.M.U.P. \$10/Cubic Yard) | 50                               | CY   | \$15.00   | \$750.00       | \$10.00  | \$500.00       | \$10.00  | \$500.00        |
| 6  | Not Used  |                                  |      |   |                |  |                |  |                 |
| 7A1  | Furnishing Repair Crew Labor & Equipment                | 1500                             | HRS  | \$330.00  | \$495,000.00   | \$325.00   | \$487,500.00   | \$400.00   | \$600,000.00    |
| 7A2  | Furnishing 5-yard Dump Truck with Operator              | 500                              | HRS  | \$85.00   | \$42,500.00    | \$50.00  | \$25,000.00    | \$90.00  | \$45,000.00     |
|  |   | 1                                | LS   | \$20,000.00   | \$20,000.00    | \$20,000.00  | \$20,000.00    | \$20,000.00  | \$20,000.00     |
|  |   | Total                            |      |   | \$1,817,850.00 |  | \$1,752,400.00 |  | \$ 1,995,850.00 |

Notes:  
1. Unit price bid was below Fixed Minimum Unit Price (FMUP), unit cost was adjusted to meet FMUP.  
2. Unit price bid was below FMUP, unit cost was adjusted to meet FMUP.  
3. Overall bid amount was increased based on adjusted items 4A1 and 5A1.  
Dollar value at bid opening = \$1,746,150.00, adjusted value = \$1,752,400.00